New Zealand Act 1989.  The consolidated financial statements presented here are for the reporting entity of the Banking Group comprising SBS and its subsidiaries.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice ("NZ GAAP"), NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial

Reporting, Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 and the Registered Bank Disclosure Statement (New Zealand Incorporated Registered Banks) Order 2014 (as amended)

and should be read in conjunction with the Banking Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 22 November 2018.

There have been no changes in accounting policies and all accounting policies adopted are consistent with those used in the financial year ended 31 March 2018, except

as disclosed below.

9

Southland Building Society

Notes to the Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 September 2018

All in $000's

1. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

i. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued):

Statement of Financial Position (impacted balances only)

31/03/2018

NZ IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement

01/04/2018

NZ IFRS 9

Advances to customers   3,796,045 (82)   941   3,796,904

Net deferred tax assets   11,419   -   (241)   11,178

Total assets   4,455,210 (82)   700   4,455,828

Retained earnings   299,707 (82)   700   300,325

ii. Impairment of financial assets:

Stage 3 - Impaired - based on 12 month expected credit losses plus lifetime expected credit losses.

31/03/2018

NZ IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement

01/04/2018

NZ IFRS 9

   28,261   82 (941)   27,402

   -   -   -   -

   -   -   -   -

Total allowance for impairment losses   28,261   82 (941)   27,402

NZ IFRS 9 impairment requirements are based on an expected credit loss model, replacing the incurred loss methodology model under NZ IAS 39. The Banking Group

applies a three stage approach to measuring expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets accounted for at amortised cost and FVOCI. The key inputs into the

measurement of ECL include variables such as probability of default, loss given default and exposure at default. The following summarises the three stage model:

Stage 1 - Not deteriorated - the ECL is based on 12 month expected credit losses using a combination of historical losses and vintage analysis over the entire loan book;